

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: 4/22/2021 10:00 AM - 10:00 AM
Courtroom Number: 2601
Location: District 1 Court
Cook County, IL

**CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

FILED
4/16/2021 10:10 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH07269

12993104

STACEY BENBOW; TERESA HERBERT;
DENNIS PHILIP; DAWAUN LUCAS; DAVID
DOMINGUEZ HOOPER; METE TASIN; and
REEJAUNTE SMITH, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SMILEDIRECTCLUB, INC.; and
SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 2020CH07269

Calendar: 2

Hon. Raymond W. Mitchell

**REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR SERVICE AWARDS AND FEE AWARD
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Dated: April 16, 2021

Frank S. Hedin (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HEDIN HALL LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
fhedin@hedinhall.com
Tel: (305) 357-2107
Fax: (305) 200-8801

Scott A. Bursor (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Philip L. Fraietta (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
scott@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com
Tel: (646) 837-7150
Fax: (212) 989-9163

Class Counsel

[LOCAL COUNSEL LISTED ON
SIGNATURE PAGE]

FILED DATE: 4/16/2021 10:10 PM 2020CH07269

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

TELEPHONE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 4

BACKGROUND 4

I. NATURE OF THE ACTION 4

II. PRE-FILING INVESTIGATION 6

III. LITIGATION IN FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT 8

IV. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS 9

TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 11

I. SETTLEMENT CLASS DEFINITION..... 11

II. MONETARY RELIEF 11

III. NON-MONETARY RELIEF 12

IV. NOTICE PLAN AND CLAIMS PROCESS 12

V. SERVICE AWARDS AND FEE AWARD..... 13

VI. OBJECTION AND OPT-OUT RIGHTS..... 13

VII. RELEASE..... 13

THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 13

THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 15

I. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED THE *EX ANTE* MARKET RATE FOR THE LEGAL SERVICES THEY PERFORMED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 15

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD IN THIS CASE 16

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE A FEE AWARD OF 32.7% OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND..... 18

A. This was High Risk and Undesirable Litigation at its Inception, and Class Counsel Should be Rewarded for Having Pursued it on Behalf of the Class..... 19

B. The Outstanding Result that Class Counsel Achieved for the Settlement Class Further Supports the Requested Fee Award..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Allan v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020) 20

Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ.,
231 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 1992) 15

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 15

Brundidge v. Glendale Federal Bank, F.S.B.,
168 Ill.2d 235 (1995) 16, 17

Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc., No. 11-cv-4462,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35421 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 14

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 19

Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.,
955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 19, 20

Facebook Inc. v. Duguid,
2021 WL 1215717 (U.S. Apr. 1, 2021) 2, 19, 20, 25

Fiorito v. Jones,
72 Ill.2d 73 (1978) 15

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 17

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 10

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.,
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) 19

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 17

<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992)	13
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3118582 (8th Cir. July 16, 2019).....	22
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entm't, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Goodell v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3259349 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2010).....	22
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	17, 19, 21
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.</i> U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83936 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014).....	18
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 2006)	16, 18
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3387473 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2016).....	24
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)	18
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	4

<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	18
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995).....	16, 18
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 29, 2011)	13, 14
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 52 N.E.3d 427 (2016).....	16
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	13, 25
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	18
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995).....	16, 17

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227.....	1, 4, 5
735 ILCS 2-807.....	4
735 ILCS 5/2-801	1
Article III of the U.S. Constitution	10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	9

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f) 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Reconsideration of Great Lakes Higher Education Corp.; Nelnet, Inc.; Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency; and the Student Loan Servicing Alliance, CG
Docket No. 02-278 (filed Dec. 16, 2016) 7

Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, CG
Docket No. 02-278, WC Docket No. 07-135, Declaratory Ruling and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015)..... 7

FILED DATE: 4/16/2021 10:10 PM 2020CH07269
